

No. 10-1121

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIANNE KNOX; WILLIAM L. BLAYLOCK;
ROBERT A. CONOVER; EDWARD L. DOBROWOLSKI, JR.;
KARYN GIL; THOMAS JACOB HASS; PATRICK JOHNSON;
AND JON JUMPER, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND THE CLASSES THEY REPRESENT,
Petitioners,

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,
LOCAL 1000,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

W. JAMES YOUNG, Esq.
Counsel of Record
MILTON L. CHAPPELL, Esq.
WILLIAM L. MESSENGER, Esq.
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wjy@nrtw.org

September 2011

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
CORPORATE LISTING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The Facts.....	2
II. The Proceedings Below.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. This Court Applies Strict Scrutiny to Laws Burdening Expressive Association and Political Speech	11
A. Infringements on the First Amend- ment Right of Free Expressive Association Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	11
B. This Court’s Jurisprudence Regard- ing Compelled Speech and Political Speech Requires the Application of Strict Scrutiny	17
II. Temporary Political Assessments Are Not Exempt from <i>Hudson’s</i> Prophylactic Procedures	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—CONTINUED

	<i>Page</i>
III. Employees Cannot Constitutionally Be Compelled to Support Union Political Expenditures	24
A. Chargeable Union Expenditures Must Satisfy Strict Scrutiny, Even If They Are Germane to Collective Bargaining	25
B. Chargeable Union Political Expenses Are Limited to Contract Ratification or Implementation.....	30
C. It Is Unconstitutional to Compel Nonmembers to Support SEIU's Political Activities in Opposition to a Ballot Initiative	35
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011).....	15
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	12
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	16
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	15, 32
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	18
<i>City of Madison Joint School District No. 8 v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	32
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	20
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	8, 18
<i>DeJonge v. State of Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	17
<i>First National Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	19, 38
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	17
<i>Illinois State Employees Union v. Lewis</i> , 473 F.2d 561 (7th Cir. 1972).....	17
<i>Keller v. State Bar</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	12
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	15
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 881 F.2d 1388 (6th Cir. 1989), <i>rev’d</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	37
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009).....	13, 25
<i>McComish v. Bennett</i> , 611 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Miller v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , 108 F.3d 1415 (D.C. Cir. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998).....	29, 34
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	20
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	15
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	11, 15
<i>NLRB v. Food Fair Stores, Inc.</i> , 307 F.2d 3 (3d Cir. 1962)	22
<i>O’Hare Truck Service, Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	12
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	17
<i>Perry Education Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	32
<i>Railway Clerks v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113 (1963).....	22
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	18
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	12, 16, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Scheffer v. Civil Service Employees Ass’n, Local 828, 610 F.3d 782 (2d Cir. 2010)</i>	28
<i>Southworth v. Grebe, 151 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1998), rev’d, 529 U.S. 217 (1999).....</i>	26-27
<i>Teachers Local No. 1 v. Hudson, 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....</i>	11
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc., 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....</i>	12, 16, 33
<i>Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....</i>	32
<i>Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....</i>	38
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Education Ass’n, 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....</i>	18
<i>Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules</i>	
United States Constitution, amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIV.....	i, 2, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 29.6.....	ii
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 25(d).....	ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	<i>Page</i>
Ralph C. Dills Act, Cal. Gov't Code, § 3512 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 3513(k)	2, 3, 19
§ 3515	2
§ 3515.5	30
§ 3515.7(b)	19
 <i>Other Authorities</i>	
http://ag.ca.gov/initiatives/pdf/sa2005rf0067_a mdt_1_ns.pdf (last visited Aug. 30, 2011).....	36
James Madison, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 51 (Global Affairs Publ'g Co. 1987)	33
J. Rawls, <i>A Theory of Justice</i> § 24 (Belknap 1971)	22
Official Title and Summary Prepared by the Attorney General, http://vote2005.sos.ca.gov/ voterguide/prop76/title_summary.shtml (last visited Aug. 30, 2011)	36
Official Voter Information Guide, http://vote 2005.sos.ca.gov/voterguide/ballot_measure_ summary.shtml#Prop76 (last visited Aug. 30, 2011)	8, 36
Proposition 76: School Funding; State Spend- ing; Initiative Constitutional Amendment (Legislative Analyst's Office, July 2005), http://vote2005.sos.ca.gov/voterguide/prop76/ analysis.shtml (last visited Aug. 30, 2011).....	36-37
<i>Webster's New Universal Unabridged Diction- ary</i> (Deluxe 2d ed. 1979)	29
